As previously mentioned in Paragraph 22 of this Report, PWDs have been included 

in affirmative action policies and programmes such as the Equalisation of Employment 

Opportunities for Persons with Disabilities Policy in the Public Service. As of November 

2019, a total of seven hundred and three (703) persons with disabilities were employed by 

the Public Service Commission. 

34. The Government has put in place several effective measures to enhance physical 

accessibility to public buildings. All thirty (30) new court houses constructed around the

[...]

economic opportunities and benefits derived from the economic development of the country. 

To this end, Government has established the Zimbabwe Women’s Micro Finance Bank 

(ZWMB) in 2017. The objectives of the Women’s Bank are to improve access to affordable 

capital and operational finance by women. 

53. A total of forty-seven thousand seven hundred and forty-nine (47 749) accounts have 

been opened and to date a total of three million and seven hundred thousand dollars 

($3, 700 000) USD has been disbursed in both conventional loans and value chain. 

54. Further the Bank facilitates financial inclusion by decentralising the banking system

[...]

To this end, in 2019 the Women’s Development Fund, housed under the People’s 

Own Savings Bank (POSB) received approximately five million dollars ($5 000 000) to 

increase women’s access to resources, job opportunities, financial services, property and 

other productive assets. By February 2019, the Bank had disbursed three million six hundred 

and fifty-eight thousand four hundred and fifty-nine dollars ($3 658 459) to seven thousand 

four hundred and sixty-one (7 461) women for projects across the country. Measures are 

being put in place to disaggregate data for women with disabilities. 

Women and Girls Empowerment 

56. The Ministry of Higher and Tertiary Education, Innovation, Science and Technology 

Development has given a policy directive to both technical and teachers’ colleges to enrol

[...]

“Improving Access to Adolescent Sexual and Reproductive Health Rights (ASRHR) for 

Adolescent Girls with Disabilities, Prevention of Sexual and Gender Based Violence 

(SGBV)”, has achieved the following: 

• Production of disability sensitive SRHR IEC material for adolescents with disabilities. 

• Training of one hundred and ninety-eight (198) Justice, Law and Order stakeholders 

on the rights of PWDs, which had bias towards the rights of women and girls with 

disabilities between December 2018 and December 2019. 

62. Furthermore, Government in partnership with the United Nations Joint Project on the

[...]

• The Project has created a strong partnership for joint dialogue on the CRPD by 

Government, UN Agencies, OPDs and communities; 

• Raising awareness on aspirations, needs and concerns of women and girls with 

disabilities in peri-urban and rural communities; 

• The Project has so far reached two hundred and sixty-one (261) women and girls with 

disabilities and has created a platform for them to freely express their views on various 

issues such as their aspirations, needs, experiences on access to justice and sexual and 

reproductive health issues; 

• An estimated seven hundred (700) community members from 6 out of 10 of

[...]

seeks to promote positive normative change; 

• In June 2019, about sixty (60) Zimbabwe Human Rights Commission (ZHRC) staff 

were trained on disability rights and on sexual and reproductive health rights for 

women and girls with disabilities; 

• Project has also reached to over one thousand two hundred (1 200) people to raise 

awareness on the Rights of Women and Girls with Disabilities. 

64. In accordance with its Constitutional obligations, the Gender Commission does work 

around disability. In its thematic areas such as gender and economic empowerment, gender

[...]

PwDs have an equal opportunity with others to benefit. 

137. As for prisons and correctional institutions in the country, generally, the prison 

population with disabilities is relatively on the lower side and most of the inmates are male. 

Prison populations, as at 11 November 2019 was at nineteen thousand nine hundred and 

seventy-one (19 971), of the total prison population one hundred and twelve (112) prisoners 

are PWDs, with one hundred and six (106) convicted and serving custodial sentences whilst 

six (6) are on remand, all in this category are males. From the total prison population three 

hundred and fifty-nine (359) are detained as mental patients, disaggregated by sex as three 

hundred and twenty-six (326) Male and thirty-three (33) Female. 

138. The following are some of the areas within the Zimbabwe Prisons and Correctional 

Service (ZPCS) that seek to address the rights of persons with disabilities in its institutions. 

• The ZPCS is training staff to raise awareness of disability rights as well as the needs

[...]

and provision of ramps where there are stair cases. All the model schools have embraced 

sustainable income generating projects to support the inclusive education programme. 

288. As of Education Management Information System (EMIS) 2019, the total enrolment 

of learners with disabilities is at eighty-five thousand five hundred and sixty (85 560) from 

Early Childhood Development (ECD) A to Upper Sixth Form. Resource centres are being 

established in all schools and the majority have been completed with requisite teaching and 

learning materials. Learners with disabilities in need of assistive devices are being supported.